

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF  
COLORADO

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DISTRICT COURT, JEFFERSON  
COUNTY

Hon. Randall C. Arp  
Case No. 2019CV30826

Plaintiff-Appellee:

Raphael Mukendi

v.

Defendant-Appellant:

Bradley Schrock

*Attorney for Colorado Defense Lawyers  
Association:*

Robert Bacaj, #52376  
Hershey Decker Drake  
10463 Park Meadows Drive, Suite 209  
Lone Tree, Colorado 80124  
Telephone: 303-226-1669  
Facsimile: 303-226-1668  
Email: [robert@hersheydecker.com](mailto:robert@hersheydecker.com)

DATE FILED: May 31, 2022 9:48 PM  
FILING ID: 5CE2247CD029B  
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1710

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2021CA1710

**COLORADO DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. The Amount Paid for Medical Services Is Relevant to the Necessary and Reasonable Value of Those Services. ....	3
	B. The Collateral Source Rule Prevents Defendants From Avoiding or Mitigating Liability With Evidence That a Plaintiff Received Benefits From a Source Independent of a Defendant. ....	4
	C. The Collateral Source Rule Is Expanded to Cover Amounts Accepted in Full Payment for the Plaintiff’s Medical Treatment, Even Where the Jury Does Not Hear That a Collateral Source Exists. ....	7
	D. A Published Opinion From This Court Is Necessary to Resolve Conflicting Interpretations of the Scope of the Collateral Source Rule and <i>Crossgrove</i> . ....	10
	E. The Collateral Source Is Not Implicated by General Evidence Regarding Charges for the Medical Services at Issue. ....	12
	F. Defendants Should Be Able to Present Evidence That Does Not Implicate a Collateral Source for the Plaintiff in the Case at Issue. .	15
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	16
V.	APPENDIX .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brookman v. Dillon Cos.</i> , No. 19-cv-03292-KLM, 2021 WL 5174325, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140520 (D. Colo. July 28, 2021) .....	11
<i>Brooks v. Gates</i> , 2013 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 399 (Colo. Dist. Sept. 17, 2013) .....	10
<i>Carr v. Boyd</i> , 123 Colo. 350, 229 P.2d 659 (1951) .....	6–7, 13
<i>Dedmon v. Steelman</i> , 535 S.W.3d 431 (Tenn. 2017) .....	10
<i>Eslinger v. Perron</i> , 2021 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1509 (Colo. Dist. Mar. 1, 2021) .....	11
<i>Kendall v. Hargrave</i> , 142 Colo. 120, 349 P.2d 993 (1960) .....	3–4, 7, 9, 16
<i>Lawson v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 878 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	3–4, 8
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enters.</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010) .....	14–15
<i>Oliver v. Weaver</i> , 72 Colo. 540, 212 P. 978 (1923) .....	3–4
<i>Palmer Park Gardens, Inc. v. Potter</i> , 162 Colo. 178, 425 P.2d 268 (1967) .....	4
<i>Rhinehart v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande R.R. Co.</i> , 61 Colo. 369, 158 P. 149 (1916) .....	5

<i>Riss &amp; Co. v. Anderson</i> , 108 Colo. 78, 114 P.2d 278 (1941) .....	6
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Summers</i> , 2020 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 261 (Colo. Dist. Jan. 16, 2020) .....	11
<i>The Propeller Monticello v. Mollison</i> , 58 U.S. 152 (1855) .....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Crossgrove</i> , 2012 CO 31, 276 P.3d 562 .....	passim
<i>Weston v. AKHappyTime, LLC</i> , 445 P.3d 1015 (Alaska 2019) .....	10

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5000A (2018). .....	14
§ 13-71-107, C.R.S. (2021) .....	14
§ 42-4-1409, C.R.S. (2021) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Michael W. Cromwell, <i>Cutting the Fat Out of Health-Care Costs: Why Medicare and Medicaid Write Offs Should Not Be Recoverable Under Oklahoma’s Collateral Source Rule</i> 62 Okla L. Rev. 585 (2010).....	4
